Included in accounts payable, other payables and accruals are trade payables of US$220.3 million (HK$1,718.3 million) (31
December 2003: US$213.7 million or HK$1,666.9 million), with an ageing profile as below.

At 30 At 31 At 30 At 31
June December June December
2004 2003 2004* 2003*

US$m US$m HK$m HK$m
0 to 30 days 204.8 188.7 1,597.4 1,471.9
31 to 60 days 5.0 8.2 39.0 64.0
61 to 90 days 1.6 3.5 12.5 27.3
Over 90 days 8.9 13.3 69.4 103.7
Total 220.3 213.7 1,718.3 1,666.9

10. Prior year adjustments
In 2004, the Group changed its accounting policy in respect of the accounting for plantations. The change was required as a
result of the introduction of SSAP 36, which became effective from 1 January 2004. Details of the requirements of this new
accounting standard are summarized in Note 1.

In order to reflect the requirements of the new accounting standard, these changes have been applied retrospectively and
their impact on figures reported for prior years is summarized as follows.

As previously As previously
reported As restated reported As restated

For the six For the six For the six For the six
months ended months ended months ended months ended
30 June 2003 Restatement 30 June 2003 30 June 2003* Restatement* 30 June 2003*

US$m US$m US$m HK$m HKS$m HK$m

Profit and loss statement
Operating profit 119.3 (3.9 ) 115.4 930.5 (30.4 ) 900.1
Profit after taxation 77.2 (2.7 ) 74.5 602.2 (21.1 ) 581.1
Profit attributable to

ordinary shareholders 36.7 (1.1 ) 35.6 286.3 (8.6 ) 277.7

As previously As previously
reported As restated reported As restated

At 31 At 31 At 31 At 31 December
December 2003 Restatement December 2003 December 2003* Restatement* 2003*

US$m US$m US$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Balance sheet
Total assets 2,073.8 139.7 2,213.5 16,175.7 1,089.6 17,265.3
Total liabilities 1,743.8 41.9 1,785.7 13,601.7 326.7 13,928.4
Shareholders’ equity 10.7 40.4 51.1 83.5 315.1 398.6
Outside interests 319.3 57.4 376.7 2,490.5 447.8 2,938.3

The adoption of SSAP 36 have no significant impact on figures reported in prior years’ cash flow statements.

11. Contingent liabilities
The Company’s US$82.4 million (HK$642.7 million) guarantee in respect of credit facilities extended to Escotel was released
upon the disposal of Escotel in June 2004. At 30 June 2004, the Company did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

12. Employee information
For the six months ended 30 June 2004 2003 2004* 2003*

US$m US$m HK$m HK$m
Employee remuneration (including Directors’

remuneration) 87.3 82.0 680.9 639.6

Number of employees 2004 2003